H. B. NO. 1314

A Bill for an Act Relating to Lapsing of Funds for Public Improvements and Other Programs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to lapse certain funds or portions thereof heretofore appropriated or authorized for certain public improvements or other programs which have proved unnecessary because of project deferral, cancellation or completion, or because of other changes in the purpose expressed in the Act for which the funds were intended to be expended, not otherwise lapsed by law.

SECTION 2. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, appropriations authorized under the following acts in the amounts indicated are hereby lapsed:

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Act/SLH	Item	Project Title	Lapsing Amount
244/1959	B-3	Waiakea Mill Pond—Game Fish Preserve, Hawaii.	\$ 277.83
23/1960	1-C-2d	Puna Lava Flow Victims, Hawaii. Preparation of public lands for exchange with victims of 1955 Puna eruption.	29,530.00
30/1962	B-2-k	Honolulu Bait Station, Kapalama.	1,536.09
30/1962	B-2-1	• •	7.79
30/1962	E-1-g	Puu-Ka-Pele Water System Transmission line and tank to complete the connection of Puu-Ka-Pele System to Kokee Park System and appurtenances.	1,910.51
201/1963	C-1-g	New State Park between Wailuku and Kahului, Maui.	18,030.09

52/1964	В-1-ј	Wahiawa Public Fishing Area, Oahu. Construction of road, parking area,	279.03
52/1964	E-1-k	boat launching ramp and dock. South Pacific Pool Improvement, Kauai. Improvement of the road and	15,268.38
195/1965	B-II-15	parking area. Pupukea Forest Park, Oahu. Develop Pupukea Camp for park purposes.	49,612.31
195/1965	G-9	Matson Property (Appraisal), main purchase of land and buildings, tax key 2-1-03-42.	5,000.00
195/1965	G-6	Forest Development, Molokai Forest Reserve. Construct 3.2 mi. of single tract dirt road from Waikolu Lookout to Puu O Wahaula for recreational purposes.	7,000.00
187/1970	B-55	Kokee—Na Pali State Park Complex, Kauai. Incremental construction of a road, Kokee to Hanalei—Wainiha, us- ing State Parks equipment and labor.	200,000.00
		TOTAL	\$ 328,452.03
DEPARTM	IENT OF TRA	NSPORTATION	
AIRPORTS	DIVISION		
201/1963	E-2-c	General Aviation Landing Strip, Hanalei, Kauai.	\$ 60,000.00(s)
	DIVISION		
244/1959		Assisting U.S. District Engineer's Office in Expediting the Survey of the Coast of the Hawaiian Islands for establishing harbors for refuge and other purposes.	2,123.57
23/1960	A-3-b	Haleiwa Beach Park. Beach Erosion and wave action model study.	19,356.01
30/1962	D-3-d	Freight shed at Kailua Pier, Kailua, Hawaii. Alteration of freight shed.	49,900.77
30/1962	E-2-h	Port Allen Pier and Nawiliwili Pier. Install vacuum cooling plant and reefer, for vacuum cooling of farm products.	78,610.51
201/1963	В-3-е	Kewalo Basin. Provide toilets and shower facilities.	20,000.00(s)
201/1963	D-3-d	Vacuum Cooling Plants, Hawaii. Install vacuum plant at Hilo.	60,000.00(s)
201/1963	D-3-i	Dock Facilities, Kawaihae. Erect three dolphins and necessary appurtenances.	70,000.00(s)
201/1963	E-2-g	Port Allen Comfort Station. Relocate toilet and shower facilities outside of pier shed.	15,000.00(s)
52/1964	A-2-h	Geophysics Institute Facility, Kewalo Basin. Building and related facilities for protective barrier model.	425,000.00
195/1965	E-36	Kekaha Beach Erosion, Kauai. Engineering studies to prevent erosion of the beach area.	5,000.00
40/1968	C-14a	Sand Island Drydock.	750,000.00(r)

HIGHWAY	S DIVISION		
30/1962	C-3-m	Route 400, Makawao Avenue—Kaupakalua to Kakipi Gulch.	29,600.00
201/1963	B-3-cc	Sand Island Access Road, Lighting.	25,000.00
201/1963	B-3-aa	Likelike Hwy., Overpass-Vicinity of Dole Intermediate and Kaewai Elementary Schools.	100,000.00
201/1963	B-3-gg	Moanalua Road Lighting, Hale St. to Halawa Hts. Rd.	14,000.00
201/1963	B-3-hh	Construction of Overpass on Farring- ton Hwy. in Waipahu, Oahu.	90,000.00
201/1963	B-3-ii	Street Extension of Kihale Place, Aiea.	50,000.00
201/1963	D-3-j	Kona-Hilo Road, Hawaii	70,000.00
201/1963	D-3-p	Overpass Lights, Hawaii Belt Road at Hakalau and Papaikou.	5,000.00
201/1963	E-2-z	State Street Light System, Kauai.	25,000.00
52/1964	B-2-aa	Installation of Street Lights Waokana- ka St., Oahu.	5,000.00
195/1965	D-30	Farrington Hwy., Maipalaoa Foot- bridge, Oahu.	8,000.00(s)
38/1966	IV-B-18	Overpass, Hamakua Belt Road, Hono- kaa, Hawaii.	22,500.00
217/1967	C-88	Kamehameha Hwy-Kipapa St. Inter- section. Provide a Left Turn Decele- ration storage lane in the median for Honolulu-bound traffic.	19,000.00
217/1967	C-121	Overpass, Hamakua Belt Road, Hono- kaa, Hawaii.	22,500.00
217/1967	C-81	Halawa Heights Road, Oahu. Widening and Overhead street lights at Moanalua Road Intersection.	90,000.00
40/1968	C-70	Overpass, Hamakua Belt Road, Hono- kaa, Hawaii.	18,000.00
		Special Funds Revenue Bonds G.O.B. or Cash	165,00.00(s) 750,000.00(r) 1,165,590.86
		TOTAL	\$2,080,590.86
DEPARTM	IENT OF EDU	CATION	
30/1962	IB-BA30	Lanikai Elementary Plan and construct 1st increment.	\$ 2,449.91
30/1962	IB-BA36	Niu Valley Intermediate 10 special classrooms.	5,107.77
30/1962	IB-BC14	Kauluwela Elementary Fencing.	9,500.00
201/1963	IB-11C	Ewa Elementary Extension of library.	20,000.00
201/1963	IB-11D	Ewa Elementary Paving of campus road.	114.24
201/1963	IB-11E	Aiea High Physical education facilities.	20,687.86
201/1963	IB-11F	Ewa Beach Elementary Additional classrooms.	10,130.34
201/1963	IB-11H	Highlands Intermediate Construct P.E. facilities.	32,400.61
201/1963	IB-11K	Waianae Elementary Enlarge and screen cafeteria.	5,059.48

201/1963	IB-11M	Kalihi-Kai Elementary Plan and construct additional class- rooms.	7,132.00
201/1963	IB-11P	Puuhale Elementary Portable classrooms.	5,266.00
201/1963	IB-11S	Maemae Elementary Construct covered walkways and kindergarten building.	431.36
201/1963	IB-11W	Pohukaina School Improvements to classrooms.	547.00
201/1963	IB-11AA	McKinley High Plans for gymnasium.	12,658.46
201/1963	IB-11BB	Kauluwela Elementary Plan and construct classrooms.	17,304.45
201/1963	IB-11DD	Ala Wai Elementary Construct parking area.	6,000.00
201/1963	IB-11FF	Liliuokalani Elementary 8 classrooms replacement.	6,433.08
201/1963	IB-11GG	Jarrett Intermediate Playground improvements and lighting of school and adjoining area.	600.00
201/1963	IB-11KK	Washington Intermediate Plans for industrial arts building.	1,695.00
201/1963	IB-11LL	Manoa Elementary Complete drainage system and covered walkway.	4,000.00
201/1963	IB-1100	Lunalilo Elementary Plan and construct chain link fence and incidentals.	2,242.00
52/1964	IB-03F	Manoa Branch Library Additional funds to plan and con-	41,940.86
52/1964	IC-03A	struct library. Wailuku Library Re-roofing.	268.73
52/1964	IB-03E	McCully-Moiliili Library Additional funds to plan and con- struct and equipment.	1,214.99
52/1964	IE-08E	Wilcox Elementary Custodial building.	535.86
52/1964	IC-03B	Makawao Branch Library Plans for library building.	1,720.14
52/1964	IC-08D	Lanai High Construct 5 classrooms and auto mechanic shed.	49,563.97
52/1964	IC-08I	Kahului Elementary Construct warehouse and store-	390.60
52/1964	IC-07C	room. Waiakea Intermediate (No description)	128.22
52/1964	IC-07E	(No description) Waiakeawaena Elementary (No description)	2,141.43
52/1964	ID-07G	Haaheo Elementary Alterations and renovations.	898.78
52/1964	ID-07L	Hilo High Improvements.	3,189.39
52/1964	IB-14A52	Liholiho Elementary Chain link fence.	3,014.35

52/1964	IB-14A62	Waikiki Elementary Plans for administration/library building.	9,626.16
52/1964	IC-08F	Wailuku Elementary New playground improvements.	946.79
52/1964	IC-08G	Maui High New water system.	26,520.71
52/1964	IC-08A	New Molokai Elementary (Kualapuu) Complete; construct new school.	74,979.67
52/1964	IC-08H	Iao Elementary Plans for classroom building.	8,000.00
52/1964	IC-08C	Kaunakakai Elementary Construct 4-classroom building.	29,230.48
52/1964	IB-14A26	Aiea Intermediate Cafetorium plans.	4,750.00
52/1964	IB-14A27	Leilehua High Covered walkways and teacher's dining room.	9,021.59
52/1964	IB-14A7	McKinley High Construct gymnasium.	1,271.00
52/1964	IB-14A36	Puuhale Elementary Construct kindergarten classrooms.	709.28
52/1964	IB-14A44	Kalakaua Intermediate Plan and construct new shop building.	27,579.66
52/1964	IB-14A45	Kapalama Elementary Plan and construct 2 story classroom replacement.	446.32
52/1964	IB-14A49	Kalani High Gymnasium.	114.21
52/1964	IB-14A3	Keolu Elementary Plans for cafetorium.	12,000.00
52/1964	IB-14A6	Roosevelt High Plans for swimming pool.	15,000.00
52/1964	IB-14A9	Nuuanu Elementary Plans for cafetorium.	1,628.00
52/1964	IB-14A10	Royal Elementary Overpass over Emma Street.	12,721.87
52/1964	IB-14A12	Nanaikapono Elementary Portable classrooms for 11th grade.	30,000.00
52/1964	IB-14A13	Maili Elementary Cafetorium plans.	3,000.00
52/1964	IB-14A14	Makaha Elementary Administration and library plans.	6,500.00
195/1965	IC-54	Wailuku Elementary Construct 4-classroom building.	17,547.17
195/1965	IC-56	Lahainaluna High Plan and construct farm shop and classrooms.	152.54
195/1965	IC-57	Kilohana Elementary Construct student lavatories.	1,788.50
195/1965	IC-63	Waiakeawaena Elementary Construct 2 classrooms.	7,917.29
195/1965	IC-65	Ernest DeSilva Elementary Enlarge and remodel dining room; plan classrooms and library.	20,656.01

195/1965	IC-70	Hilo Union Elementary Construct kitchen multi-purpose building.	974.30
195/1965	IC-44	Washington Intermediate	6,501.09
195/1965	IC-45	Construct classrooms and shops. Kapalama Elementary Construct kitchen multi-purpose building.	26,457.36
195/1965	IC-50	Aliiolani Elementary Construct classrooms, temporary relocation of administration.	5,243.55
195/1965	IC-51	Kaunakakai Elementary Plan and construct multi-purpose building.	6,929.44
195/1965	IC-52	Lanai High Plan and construct P.E. building, locker/shower.	73,793.71
195/1965	IC-36	Waialae Elementary Plan and construct 6 classrooms, administration, library and site work.	37,907.97
195/1965	IC-37	Ala Wai Elementary Plan and construct administration and parking.	989.57
195/1965	IC-38	Kaahumanu Elementary Plan and construct 10 classrooms.	10,445.49
195/1965	IC-39	Lunalilo Elementary Construct kitchen multi-purpose building.	3,567.83
195/1965	IC-41	Royal Elementary	4,062.26
195/1965	IC-19	Construct 12-classroom building. Kaimuki Intermediate Construct 9-classroom building.	27,200.55
195/1965	IC-21	Mokuele Elementary Plan and construct 10 classrooms.	19,112.25
195/1965	IC-24	Waipahu Elementary Construct cafetorium.	893.94
195/1965	IC-31	Maili Elementary Construct multi-purpose building.	8,257.33
195/1965	IC-34A	Leilehua High Plans for gymnatorium.	2,544.35
195/1965	IC-35	Farrington High Plan and construct kitchen multi- purpose dining room and move	29,000.00
195/1965	IC-03	custodian's cottage. Kailua-Mokapu Intermediate (Kalaheo Hillside Inter.) Construct classroom, shower/locker rooms, kitchen multi-purpose build-	33,926.46
195/1965	IC-04	ing. Palisades Elementary Construct classrooms, administration, library, kitchen.	112,433.94
195/1965	IC-06	Kipapa Elementary Construct 8 classrooms.	866.34
195/1965	IC-12	New Wheeler Intermediate	30,980.00
195/1965	IC-17	Aiea High Plan and construct classrooms, ad-	53,494.44

105/10/5	10.71	ministration, library, and site work.	07.00
195/1965	IC-71	Kaumana Elementary Construct off-street unloading and	87.89
		loading area.	
195/1965	IC-72	Haaheo Elementary	23,575.38
		Supplement prior appropriation for kitchen.	
		TOTAL	\$1,116,119.57
DEPARTM	ENT OF HEA	ALTH	
195/1965	K-8	Mental Health and Mental Retarda-	\$ 10,000.00
		tion—Community Center at Alder Street—Plans.	
DEPARTM	ENT OF DE		
40/1968	J-2	Rifle Range, Diamond Head Crater, Fort Ruger, Oahu.	81,170.04
	ENT OF AC		
	ERAL SERVI		9.29
30/1962 201/1963	C-7a 1B-9b	State Office Building, Wailuku. State Civic Center, Master Plan.	1,258.52
201/1963	IB-9d	Renovation of Electrical System Ho-	1,804.53
,		nolulu Civic Center.	,
52/1964	IB-8b	Renovate Electrical System, Hono- lulu Civic Center.	915.29
52/1964	IB-9a	Air Conditioning, Hale Auhau	3,574.64
195/1965	N-1	Place Seal of Hawaii, Washington Memorial.	500.00
195/1965	N-4	Tax Office Building Additional air conditioning.	144.47
195/1965	N-6	Air condition Department of Regula- tory Agencies Quarters.	200.72
195/1965	N-11	State Office Building, Kona.	752.13
017/10/7	77. 10	On the Orange Only	200.00
217/1967 217/1967	K-13 K-14	Senior Opportunity Center, Oahu. Senior Opportunity Center, Waipahu,	20,000.00 20,000.00
217/1907	K-14	Oahu.	20,000.00
187/1970	K-9	State Communication System	30,000.00
		TOTAL	\$ 79,359.59
JUDICIAR	Y DEPARTM		
217/1967	N-4	Air Conditioning of Supreme Court Law Library, Honolulu.	\$ 1,792.00
217/1967	N-6	Court Building, Hawaii	403.43
		TOTAL	\$ 2,195.43
GOVERNO	R		
187/1970	L-I	Conference Center—Purchase of land and buildings of Kaiser Estate located on Portlock Road or any other site for use as an international conference center as well as other conferences	\$2,500,000.00

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 21, 1971.)

and seminars.